- Debt securities 9.93% - 25,000,000 -

- Advance to related parties 10.53% - 14.94% 10.00% - 16.91% 220,894,317 31,922,627

- Bank balances 6.00% - 8.00% 4.00% - 6.50% 880,516,723 843,709,773

Effective interest rate (in %)

38.3.1.2 Exposure to interest rate risk

 A hypothetical change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased /
(increased) profit for the year by the amounts shown below.

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss account and equity of the Company.

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments.

 It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing interest
rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of early repayments. For
these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial assets 11,264,110 (11,264,110) 8,756,324 (8,756,324)

2021 2020

Profit and loss 100 bps Profit and loss 100 bps

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

(Rupees)

(Rupees)(Rupees)

154 TPL Insurance

(Rupees)

(Rupees)

less than 1 year More than Total

1 year to 5 years 5 years

Assets

Investment in government securities 206,334,132 114,041,530 - 320,375,662

Investment in debt securities 25,000,000 - - 25,000,000

Term deposits 430,000,000 2,500,000 - 432,500,000

Loans and other receivables 355,282,739 - - 355,282,739

Bank balances 880,516,723 - - 880,516,723

Total assets 1,897,133,594 116,541,530 - 2,013,675,124

Liabilities

Lease liability against right-of-use asset 160,958,054 38,465,249 - 199,423,303

Total interest sensitivity gap 1,736,175,540 78,076,281 - 1,814,251,821

38.3.2 Price risk

 A summary of the Company’s interest rate gap position, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity
date, is as follows:

less than 1 year More than Total

1 year to 5 year 5 year

Assets

Investment in government securities 312,708,095 32,192,612 - 344,900,707

Investment in debt securities - - - -

Term deposits 425,000,000 2,500,000 - 427,500,000

Loans and other receivables 95,810,670 - - 95,810,670

Bank balances 843,709,773 - - 843,709,773

Total assets 1,677,228,538 34,692,612 - 1,711,921,150

Liabilities

Lease liability against right-of-use asset 126,485,015 3,068,818 - 129,553,833

Total interest sensitivity gap 1,550,743,523 31,623,794 - 1,582,367,317

2020

2021

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar
financial instruments traded in the market. Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in
quoted equity securities at the balance sheet date.

 The Company's strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for long period of time. Thus, Company's